

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1893.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

An Act to incorporate the Maine Real Estate Investment Company of Portland, Maine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Nathaniel W. Morse, Frank W. Stockman, Corporators. Elmer A. Doten, Ansel R. Doten, Henry Trefethen, Oren Hooper, Bryce M. Edwards, Franklin H. Morse, Thomas Edwards and W. Edwin Ulmer, all of Portland, Maine, and George Smith and Horace F. Farnham, both of Deering, Maine, and Thomas G. Harris, of Westbrook, Maine, their associates, successors and assigns are hereby constituted a body corporate under the name of the Maine Real Estate Corporate name Investment Company, of Portland, Maine, with a capital stock of five hundred thousand dollars, divided into five thousand shares of the par value of one hundred dollars each.

Said corporation shall have the power to buy, or Powers. SECT. 2. otherwise acquire land or real estate, or any rights or interests in or to the same, and improve the same by buildings or otherwise; to sell, lease, rent or otherwise dispose of said land or real estate or any rights or interests in or to the same, in any legal manner, and to take and give mortgages and notes covering any and all purchases and sales of said property; to loan money for the purposes of improving the real estate of said corporation, and to do all other acts and things incident, necessary and proper thereto for carrying out the purposes of this corporation.

Said corporation shall have all necessary legal By-laws. SECT. 3. powers to make, adopt, alter and amend by-laws and rules, and conduct business in accordance therewith, and in conformity with this charter and the laws of the state of Maine.

Any one of the corporators named in this act First meeting. SECT. 4. may call the first meeting of this company, by mailing a written notice to each of the other corporators, seven days at least before the day of meeting, naming the time, place and purposes of such meeting, and at such meeting officers may be chosen, by-laws adopted and any corporate business transacted.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 29, 1893.

how called.